

आयुक्त, सीमा शुल्क का कार्यालय, कांडला OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ल्यु कस्टम हाउस, कांडला NEW CUSTOM HOUSE, KANDLA-370210 Phone No: 02836-271468/469, Fax No. : 02836-271467

फा.स./F. No. S/20-53/2015/AG

दिनांक/Date 07.04.2016

## 07.04.2016 के दिन की CCFC बैठक का कार्यवृत MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CCFC HELD ON 07.04.2016

Combined Meeting of "Customs Clearance Facilitation Committee (CCFC)" was held on 07.04.2016 at 11:30 hrs for the Customs Commissionerates of Kandla & Mundra under the Chairmanship of the Principal Commissioner. Following officers/members were remained present:

Sr.	Name of the	
No.	Officer/Member	Designation & Office
	Ms/Shri	
1	Manpreet Arya	Additional Commissioner, Kandla Custom
		House, Kandla
2	Suresh Merugu	Deputy Commissioner, Kandla Custom
		House, Kandla
3	B. H. Vaghela	Authorized Officer, FSSAI, Kandla Port
4	Dr. Brajesh Mishra	Assistant Director, Plant Protection Station, Kandla
5	Ramesh Bansal	President, Customs Brokers' Association, Kandla.
6	M.P. Mishra	Manager, CWC (CFS), Gandhidham
7	Dr. Suresh Kumar	PPO (E), Plant Quarantine Station, Mundra
8	S. Kirupanandasamy	Sr. Deputy Traffic Manager, Kandla Port Trust, Gandhidham.

2. The Chairman welcomed the members and informed that no specific issues or agenda points for the meeting have been received from any stakeholder or individual importer/exporter. However, members can offer inputs and raise any issues relating to the matter of clearance of imported and export goods.

3. Members from Plant Quarantine Station, Kandla & Mundra have informed that they are in the process of fully integrating with the newly introduced ICES module and it may take one or two months to fully cope up with the process, they are still issuing the manual 'Release Order' apart from the System, therefore, they have requested to accept 'Release Order' issued by them manually for the time being also. The Chairman agreed to their request. However, he suggested to take care of the initial difficulties and clearances need to be given online only and to discontinue manual release order as quickly as possible.

4. The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair.

(मनप्रीत आर्य)

(मनप्रात आय) अपर आयुक्त

## Copy to:

- 1) The Chief Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad Zone
- 2) All ADCs/DCs/ACs, Custom House Kandla/Mundra/Bhuj
- Kandla Port Trust/APSEZ/MICT/All CFS of Kandla & Mundra Custom House
- 4) CB Association, Kandla & Mundra Customs Commissionerates
- 5) Kandla & Mundra Port Steamship Agents Association
- 6) CFS Association of Kandla & Mundra
- 7) President, Gandhidham Chamber of Commerce, Gandhidham
- EDI Section for uploading in Kandla/Mundra Customs Commissionerate's website